

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 6978 OF 2024

Manish Madanmohan Obham & Ors. ... Petitioners
Versus
The Competent Authority (Expresswary)
and Sub-Divisional & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Rahul Thakur a/w Ms. Vidhi Nayar for the Petitioners.
Mr. Shreekant V. Gavand for Respondent No.1.
Ms. Tanu N. Bhatia, AGP a/w Mr. Ketan Joshi ('B' Panel) for
Respondent No.3-State.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : 26th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C. :

. Considering the nature of allegations made in the petition on behalf of the petitioners, we deem it appropriate to issue the following directions :

- (a) The respondent No.3-Collector shall undertake the exercise of joint measurement of lands specifically mentioned in prayer clause (a) of the petition, through the Taluka Inspector of Land Records (TILR).
- (b) The aforesaid exercise of joint measurement shall be completed within four weeks from today.
- (c) The TILR shall issue notice to the petitioner and respondent

No.1-Corporation to remain present when the joint measurement is undertaken.

- (d) The respondent No.3-Collector shall place report of joint measurement before this Court, along with an affidavit, copy of which shall be served upon the petitioner and respondent No.1.

2. List for further consideration on 1st April 2026.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)